

O/A 114-84

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,586

MICHELE HESS, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

AUG 20 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

On Discretionary Review of a Decision of the  
Third District Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. GINSBURG  
Dade County Attorney  
16th Floor  
Dade County Courthouse  
73 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 375-5151

By

James A. Jurkowski  
Assistant County Attorney

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

16TH FLOOR COURTHOUSE

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,586

MICHELE HESS, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

On Discretionary Review of a Decision of the  
Third District Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. GINSBURG  
Dade County Attorney  
16th Floor  
Dade County Courthouse  
73 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 375-5151

By

James A. Jurkowski  
Assistant County Attorney

INDEX

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities .....	i
Statement of the Facts and Case .....	1
Issues Presented .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	4
 Argument	
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO ISSUE THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS WHERE ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES WERE AVAILABLE TO CLAIMANTS, AND ITS HOLDING DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER FLORIDA DECISION ...	6
II. A LOCAL CLAIMS BILL DIRECTING ONLY DADE COUNTY TO DISBURSE COUNTY FUNDS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS IS PROHIBITED BY THE HOME RULE AMENDMENT OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION .....	9
A. State legislation affecting only Dade County is precisely the evil intended to be prohibited by the Home Rule Amendment.	9
B. Chapter 83-393, a local claims bill, is prohibited by the Home Rule Amendment, and strikes at the heart of home rule..	13
III. SECTION 768.28, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT AND CANNOT AUTHORIZE THE LEGISLATURE TO PASS A LOCAL CLAIMS BILL AFFECTING ONLY DADE COUNTY .....	16
A. Where no clear and unequivocal provision can be found in Section 768.28, and where legislative history and case law provides no support, Claimant's assumption that Section 768.28 authorizes the Legislature to pass Local Claims Bills is invalid. ...	18
B. The Legislature is without authority to circumvent the Home Rule Amendment..	23
C. Even if Chapter 83-393 were an authorized expansion of the County's liability consistent with the Home Rule Amendment, the Local Act is unconstitutional because all laws relating to sovereign immunity must be general acts. ....	26
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate of Service .....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Arnold v. Shumpert,</u> 217 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1968) .....	19
<u>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 396 So.2d 756 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), <u>approved,</u> 422 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1983) .....	19
<u>Beverly v. Division of Beverages of Department</u> <u>of Business Regulation,</u> 282 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) .....	20
<u>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 403 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1981) .....	22
<u>Chase v. Cowart,</u> 102 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1958) .....	10, 11
<u>City of Lake Worth v. Nicolas,</u> 434 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1983) .....	22
<u>Commercial Carrier Corporation v. Indian River</u> <u>County,</u> 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) .....	28
<u>Dade County v. Dade County League of</u> <u>Municipalities,</u> 104 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1958) .....	24
<u>Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia</u> <u>Hospital District,</u> 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983) .....	27
<u>Department of Natural Resources v. Circuit</u> <u>Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit,</u> 339 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1975) .....	19
<u>Dickinson v. Board of Public Instruction of</u> <u>Dade County,</u> 217 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1968) .....	4, 6, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Dickinson v. Bradley,</u> 298 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1974) .....	15
<u>Florida Guaranteed Securities v. McAllister,</u> 47 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1931) .....	21
<u>Green v. City of Pensacola,</u> 108 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) .....	8
<u>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority,</u> 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	20, 22
<u>Kaulakis v. Boyd,</u> 138 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1962) .....	24, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Kennedy v. Kennedy,</u> 303 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1974) .....	8
<u>Kincaid v. World Insurance Co.,</u> 157 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1963) .....	6
<u>Levine v. Dade County School Board,</u> 442 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1983) .....	19
<u>Manors of Inverrary XII Condominium Association,</u> <u>Inc. v. Atreco-Florida, Inc.,</u> 438 So.2d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	20
<u>Neilson v. City of Sarasota,</u> 117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960) .....	6
<u>Rosalie Brooks, et al. v. Miami-Dade Water &amp;</u> <u>Sewer Authority,</u> Case No. 82-13318 (Fla. 11th Cir.Ct. 1982) ....	14
<u>Schneider v. Lansdale,</u> 191 Md. 317, 61 A.2d 671 (Md. 1948) .....	11
<u>S&amp;J Transportation v. Gordon,</u> 176 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1965) .....	10, 24
<u>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Authority,</u> 106 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1958) .....	20, 29
<u>State v. Yeats,</u> 74 Fla. 509, 77 So. 262 (Fla. 1917) .....	23
<u>State ex rel. City of Pompano Beach v. Lewis,</u> 368 So.2d 1298 (Fla. 1979) .....	15
<u>State ex rel. Destin v. Flowers,</u> 403 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	27
<u>State ex rel. Gray v. Stoutamire,</u> 131 Fla. 698, 179 So. 730 (1938) .....	11
<u>State ex rel. Long v. Carey,</u> 121 Fla. 515, 164 So. 199 (Fla. 1935) ....	7
<u>State ex rel. Powell v. Leon County,</u> 182 So. 639, 133 Fla. 68 (1938) .....	24
<u>Steuart v. State ex rel. Dolcimascolo,</u> 161 So. 378, 119 Fla. 117 (1935) .....	23
<u>Travelers Indemnity Company v. Jacobs,</u> 402 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	22
<u>Valdez v. State Road Department,</u> 189 So.2d 823 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966) .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>	
<u>White v. Johnson,</u> 59 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1952) .....	21	
 <u>OTHER</u>		
Florida Constitution		
Art.III, §10 (1968) .....	18	
Art.III, §11 (1968) .....	27	
Art.VIII, §11(5)&(6) (1885) .....	9	
Art.X, §12 .....	11	
Art.X, §13 .....	5, 26, 29	
 Florida Statutes		
§11.02 <u>et seq.</u> .....	17	
§11.03 .....	18	
§125.01 <u>et seq.</u> .....	14	
§768.28 .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 30	
§768.28(1) .....	19	
§768.28(5) .....	1, 5, 16, 19, 21, 22, 27, 29	
1 Fla.Stat. Ann. 320 (1961) .....	18	
Laws 1887, Chapter 3708, Section 1 .....	17	
Laws of 1963, Ch.63-964 .....	24, 25	
 Laws of Florida		
Ch.77-86 (1977) .....	21	
Ch.83-393 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 22, 26, 27, 30	
 Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure		
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....	2, 6	
Charter of Dade County, §8.03 .....	26	
 <u>Sandalon, The Limits of Municipal Power Under</u> <u>Home Rule: A Role for the Courts,</u> 48 Minn.L.Rev. 643 (1964) .....		10, 12
 <u>Note, The Urban County: A Study of New Approaches</u> <u>to Local Government in Metropolitan Areas,</u> 73 Harv.L.Rev. 526 (1960) .....		10, 11
 <u>Mattis, Home Rule - At the Crossroads,</u> 5 Current Municipal Problems 30 (1979) .....		10
 <u>Comment, Metro and its Judicial History,</u> 15 U.Miami L.Rev. 283 (1961) .....		11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>OTHER</u>	<u>Pages</u>
1 McQuillin, <u>Municipal Corporations</u> §1.40 (1971) .....	11, 12
Peppin, <u>Municipal Home Rule in California</u> , 30 Calif.L.Rev. 1 (1941) .....	12, 13
M. Robinson, <u>Introduction of Claims Bills:</u> <u>Policies, Procedures and Information</u> (unpublished manuscript, 1982) .....	17, 28
1976 Op.Atty.Gen.Fla. 076-41 .....	21
1976 Op.Atty.Gen.Fla. 076-147 .....	20
The Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Statement on Senate Bill 396, 1977 Session .....	21
